

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the Supreme Court of Iowa using the EDMS system on December 11, 2018.

I further certify that I served this Final Brief through EDMS to the following counsel of record:

Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
1305 E. Walnut Hoover Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

I further certify that I have served this Final Brief by mailing one copy to Applicant-Appellant Michael Jones to his last known address.

 /s/ Nate Nieman
Nate Nieman
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service and Filing.....	2
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Issues presented for review.....	6
Routing Statement.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of Relevant Facts.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING JONES' APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ON GROUNDS THAT IT WAS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	
(1) Preservation of Error.....	10
(2) Standard of Review.....	11
(3) Argument on the merits.....	12
II. STATE v. PLAIN SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.	
(1) Preservation of Error.....	34
(2) Standard of Review.....	34
(3) Argument on the merits.....	35

Conclusion.....	45
Oral Argument.....	46
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	46
Certificate of Compliance.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

United States Supreme Court

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	41
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	42
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	41
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950).....	42
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	42
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	40
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	40
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	41
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	40,41
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	41
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	41
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	42,43
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	41,43
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	41,42
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	41

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 611 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2000).....	12
<i>Crall v. Davis</i> , 714 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2006).....	15,18
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	35

<i>Goosman v. State</i> , 764 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 2009).....	20,35,36
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	12,35
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	16
<i>Herbst v. Treinen</i> , 88 N.W.2d 820 (1958).....	16
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 288 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1980).....	26,30
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 696 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	11,34
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 654 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002).....	26,30,31,32
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1991).....	36
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	36
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2012).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	12,16,17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>State v. Beeman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992).....	24
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 411 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1987).....	21
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	11,34
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 420 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1988).....	21,36
<i>State v. Rhomborg</i> , 516 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>State v. Willard</i> , 756 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2008).....	33
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Ribbens</i> , 678 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2004).....	15

STATUTES AND RULES:

Iowa Code § 822.3.....	14,20
Iowa Code § 822.6.....	26

FOREIGN CASES:

<i>Gray v. State</i> , 133 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. App. 2004).....	42
